Special Meeting
November 8, 2018

The Colfax County Board of Commissioners met on this date in a Special Session in the
Commission Chambers with the following members present:

William Sauble, Chairman
Landon Newton, Vice-Chairman
Roy Fernandez, Member — Absent

Also present were: County Manager Mary Lou Kern and County Clerk Rayetta M. Trujillo.

ks

Call to Order

Chairman Sauble called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.
Pledge of Allegiance

County Manager Kern led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Salute to the New Mexico Flag

Commissioner Newton led the Salute to the New Mexico Flag.

Recognized Visitors

Others present: Amanda Segura Deputy Clerk/Bureau of Elections, Chris San Roman
Deputy Clerk/Bureau of Elections, Sara Torres Chief Deputy Clerk, and Kathee Adams
E911 Coordinator/Zoning Administrator.

Discuss/Action — Canvass the November 2018 General Election Results

Chairman Sauble stated the reason for the Special Meeting is for Canvassing November
6, 2018 General Election Results. County Clerk Rayetta Trujillo stated the Provisional
Ballots were verified as eligible voters, which did not vote in their assigned precinct, and
will be presented to the Board for approval. County Clerk Trujillo stated there were nine
provisional Ballots received and recommended only seven of them be counted. She
requested two of the Provisional Ballots be rejected due to the voters not being registered.
County Clerk Trujillo stated one voter registered on October 30" and the other voter
registered on Election Day. Commissioner Newton questioned the registration deadline
date. Chairman Sauble stated the deadline to register was on October 9" and County
Clerk Trujillo confirmed the deadline date.

The Commission tallied the seven Provisional Ballots and Canvassed by Precinct in the
2018 General Election and the results for Colfax County are as follows.

United States Senator Martin T. Heinrich (Dem) 2.333
Gary E. Johnson (Lib) 731

Mick Rich (Rep) 1,615

United States Representative - Ben R. Lujan (Dem) 2,474
District 3 Christopher Manning (Lib) 256

Jerald Steve McFall (Rep) 1,935

November 6, 2018 Special Meeting 1of4



Governor & Lieutenant Governor

Secretary of State

State Auditor

State Treasurer

Attorney General

Commissioner of Public Lands

State Representative —
District 40

State Representative —
District 67

Public Regulation Commissioner —
District 2

Justice of the Supreme Court

Judge of the Court of Appeals
Position 1

Judge of the Court of Appeals
Position 2

Judge of the Court of Appeals
Position 3

Judge of the Court of Appeals
Position 4

Judge of the Court of Appeals

Position 5

Magistrate Judge —

Division 1

Magistrate Judge —
Division 2

County Commissioner by
Commissioner District — District 1

November 6, 2018 Special Meeting

Michelle Lujan Grisham &
Howie C. Morales (Dem)
Steve Pearce &

Michelle Garcia Holmes (Rep)

Maggie Toulouse Oliver (Dem)
Ginger G. Grider (Lib)
Gavin S. Clarkson (Rep)

Brian S. Colon (Dem)
Wayne A. Johnson (Rep)

Tim Eichenberg (Dem)
Arthur L. Castillo (Rep)

Hector Balderas (Dem)

A. Blair Dunn (Lib)

Michael Eugene Hendricks (Rep)
Stephanie Garcia Richard (Dem)
Michael G. Lucero (Lib)

Patrick H. Lyons (Rep)

Joseph L. Sanchez (Dem)
T. Tweeti Blancett (Ind)

Mark D. McDonald (Dem)
Jackey O. Chatfield (Rep)

Kevin J. Sanders (Dem)
Jefferson L. Byrd (Rep)

Michael E. Vigil (Dem)
Gary L. Clingman (Rep)

Kristina Bogardus (Dem)
Stephen G. French (Rep)

Jacqueline R. Medina (Dem)
Hank Bohnhoff (Rep)

Briana H. Zamora (Dem)
Emil J. Kiehne (Rep)

Megan P. Duffy (Dem)
Daniel Jose Gallegos (Rep)

Jennifer L. Attrep (Dem)
Sarah M. Montoya (Dem)
Warren G. Walton (Rep)

Felix Pena (Dem)

Roy P. Fernandez (Dem)

327
2,335
2,345

242

2,040

2,347
2,282

2,251
2,330

2,887
169
1,611
1,898
272
2,485

1,073
974

1,382
1,038

2,239
2,300

2,410
2,161

2,172
2,386

2318
2,239

2,293
2253

2,077
2,463

3,018

1,512
3,112

3,202

1,084

20f4



