Special Meeting November 8, 2018

The Colfax County Board of Commissioners met on this date in a Special Session in the Commission Chambers with the following members present:

William Sauble, Chairman Landon Newton, Vice-Chairman Roy Fernandez, Member – Absent

Also present were: County Manager Mary Lou Kern and County Clerk Rayetta M. Trujillo.

1. Call to Order

Chairman Sauble called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

County Manager Kern led the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Salute to the New Mexico Flag

Commissioner Newton led the Salute to the New Mexico Flag.

4. Recognized Visitors

Others present: Amanda Segura Deputy Clerk/Bureau of Elections, Chris San Roman Deputy Clerk/Bureau of Elections, Sara Torres Chief Deputy Clerk, and Kathee Adams E911 Coordinator/Zoning Administrator.

5. <u>Discuss/Action - Canvass the November 2018 General Election Results</u>

Chairman Sauble stated the reason for the Special Meeting is for Canvassing November 6, 2018 General Election Results. County Clerk Rayetta Trujillo stated the Provisional Ballots were verified as eligible voters, which did not vote in their assigned precinct, and will be presented to the Board for approval. County Clerk Trujillo stated there were nine provisional Ballots received and recommended only seven of them be counted. She requested two of the Provisional Ballots be rejected due to the voters not being registered. County Clerk Trujillo stated one voter registered on October 30th and the other voter registered on Election Day. Commissioner Newton questioned the registration deadline date. Chairman Sauble stated the deadline to register was on October 9th and County Clerk Trujillo confirmed the deadline date.

The Commission tallied the seven Provisional Ballots and Canvassed by Precinct in the 2018 General Election and the results for Colfax County are as follows.

United States Senator	Martin T. Heinrich (Dem)	2,333
	Gary E. Johnson (Lib)	731
	Mick Rich (Rep)	1,615
United States Representative -	Ben R. Lujan (Dem)	2,474
District 3	Christopher Manning (Lib)	256
	Jerald Steve McFall (Rep)	1,935

Governor & Lieutenant Governor	Michelle Lujan Grisham & Howie C. Morales (Dem)	2,327
	Steve Pearce & Michelle Garcia Holmes (Rep)	2,335
Secretary of State	Maggie Toulouse Oliver (Dem) Ginger G. Grider (Lib)	2,345 242
	Gavin S. Clarkson (Rep)	2,040
State Auditor	Brian S. Colon (Dem) Wayne A. Johnson (Rep)	2,347 2,282
State Treasurer	Tim Eichenberg (Dem) Arthur L. Castillo (Rep)	2,251 2,330
Attorney General	Hector Balderas (Dem) A. Blair Dunn (Lib)	2,887 169
	Michael Eugene Hendricks (Rep)	1,611
Commissioner of Public Lands	Stephanie Garcia Richard (Dem) Michael G. Lucero (Lib)	1,898 272
	Patrick H. Lyons (Rep)	2,485
State Representative – <u>District 40</u>	Joseph L. Sanchez (Dem) T. Tweeti Blancett (Ind)	1,073 974
State Representative – <u>District 67</u>	Mark D. McDonald (Dem) Jackey O. Chatfield (Rep)	1,382 1,038
<u>Public Regulation Commissioner – District 2</u>	Kevin J. Sanders (Dem) Jefferson L. Byrd (Rep)	2,239 2,300
Justice of the Supreme Court	Michael E. Vigil (Dem) Gary L. Clingman (Rep)	2,410 2,161
Judge of the Court of Appeals Position 1	Kristina Bogardus (Dem) Stephen G. French (Rep)	2,172 2,386
Judge of the Court of Appeals Position 2	Jacqueline R. Medina (Dem) Hank Bohnhoff (Rep)	2,318 2,239
Judge of the Court of Appeals Position 3	Briana H. Zamora (Dem) Emil J. Kiehne (Rep)	2,293 2,253
Judge of the Court of Appeals Position 4	Megan P. Duffy (Dem) Daniel Jose Gallegos (Rep)	2,077 2,463
Judge of the Court of Appeals Position 5	Jennifer L. Attrep (Dem)	3,018
Magistrate Judge – <u>Division 1</u>	Sarah M. Montoya (Dem) Warren G. Walton (Rep)	1,512 3,112
Magistrate Judge – <u>Division 2</u>	Felix Pena (Dem)	3,202
County Commissioner by Commissioner District – District 1	Roy P. Fernandez (Dem)	1,084